STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF UPSHUR, CITY OF BUCKHANNON, TO WIT:

A regular meeting of the Buckhannon Waste Collection Board was held on Thursday, November 3,
2022, at 7:30 a.m. in the Council Chambers of City Hall. The following individuals were in
attendance (GTM - GoToMeeting):

Robbie Skinner Mayor Present
Randy Sanders City Recorder Present
CJ Rylands Board Member Present
Scott Randall Board Member Present
Jay Hollen City Engineer Absent

Jerry Arnold Director of Public Works Present
Amberle Jenkins Assistant Recorder/Director of Finance Present
Tom O’Neill City Attorney Absent

City of Buckhannon Waste Collection Board 7:30 a.m., at City Hall in Council Chambers
Meeting Agenda for Thursday, November 3, 2022

A. Call to Order
A.1 Moment of Silence
A.2 Pledge to the Flag of the United States of America

B. Recognized Guests
B.1

C. Financial Report-Amby Jenkins
C.1 October 2022

D. Department Report
D.1 Recycling Center Report
D.2 Transfer Station Report
D.3 Waste Collection Report

E. Correspondence and Information
E.1 DMRs 1st, 2nd & 3rd Quarter 2022
E.2 Notice: Waste Collection Department Accepting Applications for the following positions:
One Full-Time Mechanic and One Full-Time Truck Driver

F. Consent Agenda
F.1 Approval of Minutes: 10/06/2022

G. Strategic Issues for Discussion and/or Vote

G.1 Revisit Financing of the Truck Cab & Chassis (Back-order)

G.2 Financing of the 75 Cu. Yd. Closed Top Transfer Trailer

G.3 Waste Collection Board Budget Revision

G.4 Discussion/Possible Vote Waste Department Strategic/Operational Plan

G.5 Discussion/Possible Vote Recommendation from the PCS of WV: Per WV Code 24A-5-2a(d)
Permits a Motor Carrier Collecting & Hauling Solid Waste to change its rates on or after January 1,
of each year, without filing an application for Commission, shall not exceed the index increase of
5.344% (MC General Order No 64.5 General Order No. 183.12)

H. Board Members Comments and Announcements
I. Adjournment

Posted 10/28/2022

A. Call to Order: The meeting was called to order by Mayor Robbie Skinner, followed by a moment
of silence and pledge to the flag.

B. Recognized Guests: None
C. Financial Report

C.1 October 2022 - Amby Jenkins presented and explained the following information:



WASTE BOARD
CITY OF BUCKHANNON
BALANCE SHEET

Balance October 31, 2022

Money Market & Checking

CD opened 3-11-20 1.19%
CDAR (CD Balances)

$1,268,899.46

$ 30,855.63
$ 27,819.10

Landfill Bond $64,000.00 (Letter of Credit required by DEP with First Community Bank

5-26-2021)
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$5,721.52—- RELIABLE TIRE COMPANY- TRUCK TIRES & TRAILER TIRES

$5,472.00- WOODFORD OIL CO.-MOTOR & HYDRAULIC OIL

$19,088.29 — WORLD FUEL SERVICES - SEPT 2022 FUEL BILL

$1,100.00 - QUALITY HYDRAULICS INC - HYDRAULIC PUMP FOR 580K-1

$1,358.50 - ATCO INTERNATIONAL — 55 GAL DEODORIZER FOR TRANSFER STATION

$69,338.61 — WM CORPORATE SERVICES. — SEPT TIPPING FEES & CD DISPOSAL

$12,077.95 — CAPITOL BUSINESS EQUIPMENT - CITY HALL OFFICE FURNITURE

$2,520.94 — TYLER TECHNOLOGIES — YEARLY MAINT FEES,INSITE TRANSACTION FEES,BILLING

NOTIFICATION FEES

11-02-2022 09:23 AM

disbursements 10-01-22 to 10-31-22

FUND: WASTE COLLECTION
DEPARTMENT VENDOR NAME GL ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
WASTE DEPARTMENT MPL CORPORATION 530-999-00 COLLECTION MISCELLAN OCT 2022 TOWER NTWK ACCESS 100.00
MON POWER 530-213-00 WASTE COLL. UTILITIE 110088931545 WASTE GARAGE 85.47
RECORD-DELTA NEWSPAPER 530-999-00 COLLECTION MISCELLAN AD HIRING WASTE COLLECTION 53.50
UNIFIRST CORP. 530-341-00 SHOP MAINTENANCE ALL DEPT UNIFORMS OCT 2022 656.79
530-341-00 SHOP MAINTENANCE ALL DEPT UNIFORMS 9/1-9/22 827.49
COLE TRUCK PARTS INC 530-343-00 TRUCK MAINTENANCE ATR COMPRESSOR R-2 1,017.00
530-343-00 TRUCK MAINTENANCE GROMMETS LED SIGNAL 46.39
ENCOVA INSURANCE 530-226-00 COMP, UNEMPL & INSUR WCN6007140 9/2022-10/2022 3,189.65
ATRGAS USA, LLC 530-341-00 SHOP MAINTENANCE PCRD-SMALL STEEL MIX CYL 204.19
WV PUBLIC EMPLOYEES INSURANC 530-105-00 WASTE EMPLOYEE INSUR WASTE OCT 2022 HEALTH INS 7,161.76
530-105-00 WASTE EMPLOYEE INSUR WASTE OCT 2022 RETIREE'S I 910.00
MATHENY MOTOR TRUCK CO 530-343-00 TRUCK MAINTENANCE SURGE TANK R-3 167.37
530-343-00 TRUCK MAINTENANCE SURGE TANK CAP R-2 17.61
NAPA-AMTOWER AUTO SUPPLY 530-343-00 TRUCK MAINTENANCE GREASE, BULBS, THREAD LOC 202.19
HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS 530-341-00 SHOP MAINTENANCE PCRD-C CLAMPS WRK LGHTS SO 133.43
LOWES BUSINESS ACCOUNTS 530-341-00 SHOP MAINTENANCE PEAT MOSS FLOOR DRY 91.12
DODSON BROS EXTERMINATING CO 530-341-00 SHOP MAINTENANCE PEST CONTROL SEPT 2022 . 70.00
FIRST COMMUNITY BANK 530-459-01 TOTER SYSTEM WAS OCT 2022 TOTER PYMT 5,:315.25
WV MUNICIPAL LEAGUE 530-226-00 COMP, UNEMPL & INSUR WASTE OCT 2022 3RD QTR UNE '201.61
WV PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREME 530-106-00 WASTE EMPLOYEE RETIR WV RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 1,333.72
530-106-00 WASTE EMPLOYEE RETIR WV RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 1,462.11
530-106-00 WASTE EMPLOYEE RETIR WV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTI 591.90
530-106-00 WASTE EMPLOYEE RETIR WV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTI 625.95



11-02-2022 09:23 AM

disbursements 10-01-22 to 10-31-22

FUND: WASTE COLLECTION
DEPARTMENT VENDOR NAME GL ACCOQUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
INDEED.COM 530-999-00 COLLECTION MISCELLAN PCRD-WASTE MECHANIC 588.00
ENTERPRISE FM TRUST 530-459-00 WASTE COLL. NEW EQUI 25XTJAN 2022 2500 DODGE RA 969..95
530-459-00 WASTE COLL. NEW EQUI 22WCPJ 2019 RAM 1500 PYMT 63519
530-459-00 WASTE COLL. NEW EQUI 22RKXV 2019 FORD F-150 PYM 37139
530-459-00 WASTE COLL. NEW EQUI 25PQXL 2022 CHEVY EQUINOX 239.24
530-459-00 WASTE COLL. NEW EQUI 25XTJN 2022 RAM 2500 PYMT 0.00
US CELLULAR 530-213-00 WASTE COLL. UTILITIE ALL DEPT CELL PHONES OCT 2 61.99
530-213-00 WASTE COLL. UTILITIE ALL DEPT CELL PHONES OCT 2 143.63
SPRINT 530-213-00 WASTE COLL. UTILITIE ALL DEPT SEPT 2022 GEOTABS 139.25
RELIABLE TIRE COMPANY 530-343-00 TRUCK MAINTENANCE TRUCK TIRES 2,309.00
530-343-00 TRUCK MAINTENANCE TIRES GARBAGE TRKS 1;672.:52
DAKOTA ARNOLD 530-999-00 COLLECTION MISCELLAN REIMB STEEL TOE BOOTS 254.29
WOODFORD OIL COMPANY 530-343-01 GAS & OIL EXPENSE 1, MOTOR AND HYDRAULIC OIL 5,472.00
TOOLS ETC 530-341-00 SHOP MAINTENANCE 10- FLAP WHEELS 179.00
ST JOSEPH HOSPITAL OF BUCKHA 530-999-00 COLLECTION MISCELLAN LAB TEST TERRY HAWKINS 74.00
530-999-00 COLLECTION MISCELLAN LAB TEST DEAN HARRIS 53.00
530-929-00 COLLECTION MISCELLAN LAB TEST STEVEN MICHAEL 74.00
WALMART STORES INC -BUCKHANN 530-341-00 SHOP MAINTENANCE PCRD-6 CASES PAPER TOWELS 53.52
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 530-104-00 WASTE COLL. F.I.C.A. FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 1,321.03
530-104-00 WASTE COLL. F.I.C.A. FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 1,430.55
530-104-00 WASTE COLL. F.I.C.A. MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 308.92
530-104-00 WASTE COLL. F.I.C.A. MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 334.54
AMAZON.COM 530-341-00 SHOP MAINTENANCE PCRD-SLACK ADJ PULLER 294.99
PAYFLEX 530-105-00 WASTE EMPLOYEE INSUR WASTE OCT 2022 HSA FEES 52.00
ROTARY CLUB OF BUCKHANNON-UP 530-999-00 COLLECTION MISCELLAN EMPLOYEE ROTARY BLOOD SCRE 213.75
WORLD FUEL SERVICES, INC. 530-343-01 GAS & OIL EXPENSE 1, WAS SEPT 2022 FUEL BILL 12,930.62
FRONTIER 530-213-00 WASTE COLL. UTILITIE 472-1651-101515-4 CITY HAL 68.57
530-213-00 WASTE COLL. UTILITIE 472-4443-101915-4 WASTE 70.86
530-213-00 WASTE COLL. UTILITIE 304-003-2273-060600-4 2407
TRAVELERS INSURANCE 530-226-00 COMP, UNEMPL & INSUR INS PREM AUTO LIAB OCT 202 1,124.27
**PAYROLL EXPENSES 10/01/2022 - 10/31/2022 44,635.24
TOTAL: 100,564.58
RECYCLING DEPARTMENT MON POWER 531-213-00 UTILITIES 110088931701 RECYCLING CEN 338.46
SOUTHERN STATES COOP INC 531-343-01 FUEL - RECYCLING CEN PROPANE 97.96
ENCOVA INSURANCE 531-226-00 INSURANCE & BONDS WCN6007140 9/2022-10/2022 497.09
WV PUBLIC EMPLOYEES INSURANC 531-105-00 GROUP INSURANCE WASTE OCT 2022 HEALTH INS 1,235.28
531-105-00 GROUP INSURANCE WASTE OCT 2022 RETIREE'S I 210.00
NAPA-AMTOWER AUTO SUPPLY 531-343-00 TRUCK MAINTENANCE OIL, AIR FILTER R22 116.87
WV PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREME 531-106-00 GROUP RETIREMENT WV RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 340.09
531-106-00 GROUP RETIREMENT WV RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 383, 30
SPRINT 531-213-00 UTILITIES ALL DEPT SEPT 2022 GEOTABS 139.25
STEVEN C RODEHEAVER 531-399-00 MISCELLANEQUS 2-BROOMS 152.00
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 531-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 233.07
531-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 262.84
531-104-00 FICA TAX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 54,52
531-104-00 FICA TAX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 61.48
PEOPLES NATURAL GAS 531-213-00 UTILITIES 200008184083 RECYCLE CENTE 12+50
PAYFLEX 531-105-00 GROUP INSURANCE WASTE OCT 2022 HSA FEES 9,75
WORLD FUEL SERVICES, INC. 531-343-01 FUEL - RECYCLING CEN WAS SEPT 2022 FUEL BILL 582.22
11-02-2022 09:23 AM disbursements 10-01-22 to 10-31-22
FUND: WASTE COLLECTION
DEPARTMENT VENDOR NAME GL ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
**PAYROLL EXPENSES 10/01/2022 - 10/31/2022 8,037.64
TOTAL: 12,764.33
LANDFILL HARRISON RURAL ELECTRIC 532-216-01 TREATMENT OF LEACHAT TURKEY RUN LNDFILL ELEC 10 203.79
TOTAL: 203.79
TRANSFER STATION MON POWER 533-213-00 UTILITIES 110088931610 MUD LICK RD 189.87
UNIFIRST CORP. 533-345-00 UNIFORMS ALL DEPT UNIFORMS OCT 2022 202.80
533-345-00 UNIFORMS ALL DEPT UNIFORMS 9/1-9/22 193.14
COLE TRUCK PARTS INC 533-343-02 MAINTENANCE TRUCK/TR HM SET WHL SEAL SHOE 380.51
533-343-02 MAINTENANCE TRUCK/TR STARTING FLUID SHOE 332,15
533-343-02 MAINTENANCE TRUCK/TR SENDER FOR R16 147.99
533-343-02 MAINTENANCE TRUCK/TR REMAINING BALANCE INV22257 825.00
ENCOVA INSURANCE 533-226-00 INSURANCE & BONDS WCN6007140 9/2022-10/2022 455.67
WV PUBLIC EMPLOYEES INSURANC 533-105-00 GROUP INSURANCE WASTE OCT 2022 HEALTH INS 616.76
533-105-00 GROUP INSURANCE WASTE OCT 2022 RETIREE'S I 70.00
QUALITY HYDRAULICS INC 533-343-00 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANC HYD. PUMP FOR 580K-1 1,100.00
NAPA-AMTOWER AUTO SUPPLY 533-343-00 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANC PINS & DIRT TEETH 580K 59.67
JERRY W RICE 533-460-00 TIPPING FEES FREON REMOVAL 1,075.00
ATCO INTERNATIONAL 533-343-00 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANC 55 GAL DEODORIZER FOR T/S 1,358.50
WV PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREME 533-106-00 GROUP RETIREMENT WV RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 196.52
533-106-00 GROUP RETIREMENT WV RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 193.93
SYLVESTER W. LOWTHER 533-343-00 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANC HOSE FOR 580K-2 BACKHOE 75.08
EMPLOYTEST 533-999-00 MISCELLANEOUS TRANSF PCRD-NEW HIRE SKILLS TEST 99.50
CITIZENS BANK OF WV 533-459-00 NEW EQUIPMENT WAS 2018 GARBAGE TRK OCT 2,239.50
533-459-00 NEW EQUIPMENT WAS NOV 2022 CLOSED TOP TR 1,120.97
533-459-00 NEW EQUIPMENT WAS RD TRACTOR NOV 2022 PY 2,304.61
SPRINT 533-213-00 UTILITIES ALL DEPT SEPT 2022 GEOTABS 139.25
RELIABLE TIRE COMPANY 533-343-02 MAINTENANCE TRUCK/TR 6 TRAILER TIRES 1,740.00
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 533-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 134.16
533-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 132.38
533-104-00 FICA TAX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 31.38
533-104-00 FICA TAX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 3096
PEOPLES NATURAL GAS 533-213-00 UTILITIES 200008184349 WASTE COLL 20.42
TIRE AND RUBBER INC 533-460-00 TIPPING FEES TIRE DISPOSAL FEES SEPT 20 385.00
PAYFLEX 533-105-00 GROUP INSURANCE WASTE OCT 2022 HSA FEES 3.25
WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC. 533-460-00 TIPPING FEES SEPT 2022 TIPPING FEES 54,963.50
533-460-00 TIPPING FEES CD TIPPING FEE 9/16/22-9/3 7,142.67
533-460-00 TIPPING FEES CD TIPPING FEE 10/3/22-10/ 7,232.44
NEWLONS INTERNATIONAL SALESL 533-343-02 MAINTENANCE TRUCK/TR 2 LATCHES R-11 & 19 144.00
WORLD FUEL SERVICES, INC. 53834 301 FUEL/OIL TRANSFER ST 275 GAL DEF FLUID 668.25
533-343-01 FUEL/OIL TRANSFER ST WAS SEPT 2022 FUEL BILL 5,575.45
FRONTIER 533-213-00 UTILITIES 472-4443-101915-4 WASTE 70.87
TRAVELERS INSURANCE 533-226-00 INSURANCE & BONDS INS PREM AUTO LIAB OCT 202 1,124.26
**PAYROLL EXPENSES 10/01/2022 - 10/31/2022 4,338.42
TOTAL: 97,113.83
WASTE OFFICE/BOARD ENCOVA INSURANCE 534-226-00 INSURANCE & BONDS WCN6007140 9/2022-10/2022 26.12
WV PUBLIC EMPLOYEES INSURANC 534-105-00 GROUP INSURANCE WASTE OCT 2022 RETIREE'S I 23.34
WV MUNICIPAL LEAGUE 534-226-00 INSURANCE & BONDS WASTE OCT 2022 3RD QTR UNE 111.02
WV PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREME 534-106-00 GROUP RETIREMENT WV RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 285.47
534-106-00 GROUP RETIREMENT WV RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 285.33
534-106-00 GROUP RETIREMENT WV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTI 221.97
534-106-00 GROUP RETIREMENT WV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTI 243.18



disbursements 10-01-22 to 10-31-22

11-02-2022 09:23 AM
FUND: WASTE COLLECTION
DEPARTMENT VENDOR NAME GL_ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
BUCKHANNON POSTMASTER 534-218-00 POSTAGE PERMIT #10 POSTAGE 750.00
PAYROLL ACCOUNT (ALL DEPTS) 534-999-00 GEM & ADM MISC BILLI SEPTEMBER 2022 AA FEES 197 .38
THOMAS J O'NEILL 534-223-00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICE OCT 2022 ATTORNEY FEES 1,250.00
534-223-00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICE NOV 2022 CONTRACT- ATTORNE 1,250.00
COLLECTION ACCOUNT 534-999-00 GEM & ADM MISC BILLI SEP 2022 CC FEES 1,240.24
TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES 534-999 00 GEM & ADM MISC BILLI CITY HALL COPIER LEASE OCT 149.49
RAVEN ROCK NETWORKS INC 534 9-00 GEM & ADM MISC BILLI TEAMVIEWER ANNUAL FEE 749.75
99-00 GEM & ADM MISC BTLLT TT SVC CONTRACT OCT 2022 375.00
534-999-00 GEM & ADM MISC BILLI IT SVC FIX VPN; SCAN; W DR 118.12
WALMART STORES INC -BUCKHANN 534-999-00 GEM & ADM MISC BILLI CLEANING SUPPLIES CTY HAL 3ikseP2
534-999-00 GEM & ADM MISC BILLI SHELVES JANITOR CLOSET 9.92
TNTRRNAL REVENUE SERVICE 534-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 349.31
534-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 440.95
534-104-00 FICA TAX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 81.70
534 104 00 FICA TAX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 103.13
WV STATE AUDITOR 534 223 00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AUDIT 6/30/2021 185.75
AMAZON.COM 534-999-00 GEM & ADM MISC B1LLI PCRD-WEEKLY DESK CALENDAR 3.03
534-999-00 GEM & ADM BTLLT PCRD-SHARP EL CALCULATOR 18.91
534-999-00 GEM & ADM SC BTLLT PCRD HANGING FILE FOLDER F 7.98
534-999-00 GEM & ADM MISC BILLI PCRD-FOAM STAMP PAD ETHERN 4.30
534-999-00 GEM & ADM MISC BILLI PCRD-CORR TAPE WHITE OUT T 4.48
534-999-00 GEM & ADM MISC BILLI PCRD-LGHT BULBS USA FLAG S 32.19
534-999-00 GEM & ADM MISC BILLI PCRD-SELF INKING STAMP REF 1.99
534-999-00 GEM & ADM MISC BILLI PCRD-CALCULATOR 13.74
534-999-00 GEM & ADM MISC BILLI PCRD-STAPLES METAL INCLINE 2.85
534-999-00 GEM & ADM MISC BILLI PCRD-COUPLER PHN LINE CONN 1.88
PAYFLEX 534-105-00 GROUP TNSURANCE ASTE OCT 2022 HSA FEES B 25
ROTARY CLUB OF BUCKHANNON-UP 534-999-00 GEM & ADM MISC BILLI EMPLOYEE ROTARY BLOOD SCRE 75.00
U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (CMRS-FP 534-218-00 POSTAGE OCT 2022 POSTAGE 250.00
FP FINANCE PROGRAM 534-218-00 POSTAGE MAILER & INSERTER PYMT OCT 107.31
SUDDENLINK BUSINESS 534-999-00 GEM & ADM MISC BILLI CITY HALL INTERNET OCT 202 214.62
CAPITOL BUSINESS EQUIPMENT I 534-459-00 CAPTIAL EXPENSE OFFICE FURNITURE @ CITY H 11,729.86
534-999-00 GEM & ADM MISC BILLI TASK CHAIRS 348.09
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC 534-999-00 GEM & ADM MISC BILLI PROJ ACCTNG & SCANNER YRLY 560.67
534-999-00 GEM & ADM MISC BILLI INSITE TRANSACTION FEES 1,897.19
534-999-00 GEM & ADM MISC BILLI UTL BILLING NOTIFICATION C €3.08
TRAVELERS TNSURANCR 534-226-00 INSURANCE & BONDS INS PREM AUTO LIAB OCT 202 1,124.26
**PAYROLL EXPENSES 10/01/2022 - 10/31/2022 12,754.81
TOTAL: 37,698.38
11-02-2022 09:29 AM CITY OF BUCKHANNON
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: OCTOBER 31ST, 2022
404-WASTE COLLECTION
% OF YEAR COMPLETED: 38.33
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE TOTAL BUDGET % YTD
REVENUES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL ENCUMBERED BALANCE BUDGET
TAXES
4104-303-002-00 RECYCLE-ALUMINUM 1,500 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
404-303-003-00 RECYCLE OCC-CARDBOARD 2,000 1,426.75 6,866.40 0.00 « 4,866.40) 343.32
404-303-004-00 RECYCLE-MGOP/SOW-OFFICE P (o] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
404-303-005-00 RECYCLE HDPE-MILK JUGS 27,400 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,400.00 0.00
104-303-006-00 RECYCLE-ONP-NEWSPAPER 2,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
404-316-000-00 DUMPSTERS 2,000 0.00 2,971.00 0.00 ( 971.00) 148.55
404-317-000-00 DUMPSTER RENTAL 85,000 8,496.11 34,686.69 0.00 50,313.31 40.81
TOTAL TAXES 119,900 9,922.86 44,524.09 0.00 75, 375.93 37.13
OTHER FEES
404-341-000-00 FUEL SURCHARGE 69,000 22,611.78 81,.691.81 0.00 ( 12,691.81) 118.39
TOTAL OTHER FEES 69,000 22,611.78 81,691.81 0.00 « 12,691.81) 118.39
UTILITY BILLINGS
404-350-000-00 WASTE COLLECTION BILLINGS 2,534,000 248,596.23 922, 951 .27 0.00 1,611,048.73 36.42
TOTAL UTILITY BILLINGS 2,534,000 248,596.23 922,951.27 0.00 1,611,048.73 36.42
HEALTH AND SAFETY
404-355-000-00 TRANSFER ST/LANDFILL RECE 310,000 34,631.00 140,491.60 0.00 169,508.40 45.32
TOTAL HEALTH AND SAFETY 310,000 34,631.00 140, 491.60 0.00 169,508.40 45.32
GRANTS
404-366-000-00 STATE GRANTS o 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
404-368-000-00 CONTRIBUTION FROM UCSWA o o 0.00 900.00 0.00 ¢ 900.00) 0.00
TOTAL GRANTS o 0.0 900.00 0.00 ¢( 900.00) 0.00
INTRAFUND CONTR/CHARGES
404-370-000-01 LATE CHARGES o 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
404-370-000-02 CUSTOMER BILL FEES (BANK-3 200 75.00 469.46 0.00 ¢ 269.46) 234.73
TOTAL INTRAFUND CONTR/CHARGES 200 75.00 469.46 0.00 ¢ 269.46) 234.73
OTHER REVENUE
404-380-000-00 INTEREST 200 0.00 53.88 0.00 146.12 26.94
404-381-000-00 MAINT BILLING OTHER DEPTS 600 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00
404-399-000-00 WASTE COLL. MISCELLANEOUS 30,000 1,707.00 12,733.89 0.00 17,266.11 42.45
404-399-000-02 GAIN ON DISPOSAL OF ASSET v} -00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL OTHER REVENUE 30,800 1,707.00 12,787.77 0.00 18,012.23 41.52
TOTAL REVENUE 3,063,900 317,543.87 1,203,816.00 0.00 1,860,084.00 39.29
11-02-2022 09:29 AM CITY OF BUCKHANNON
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: OCTOBER 31ST, 2022
404-WASTE COLLECTION
% OF YEAR COMPLETED: 33.33
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE TOTAL BUDGET % YTD
DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL ENCUMBERED BALANCE BUDGET
WASTE DEPARTMENT
SALARIES & BENEFITS
404-530-103-00 WASTE EMPLOYEES SALARIES 629,000 44,635.24 217,379.9¢9 0.00 411,620.01 34.56
404-530-103-01 WASTE COMPENSATED ABSENCE 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
404-530-104-00 WASTE COLL. F.I.C.A. 48,200 3,395.04 16,557.22 0.00 31,642.78 34.35
404 530-105-00 WASTE EMPLOYEE INSURANCE 167,382 8,123 .76 67,436.56 0.00 99,945.44 40.29
404-530-106-00 WASTE EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT 56,610 4,013.68 18,520.42 0.00 38,089.58 32.72
TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 901,192 60,167.72 319,894.19 0.00 581,297.81 35.50
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
404-530-213-00 WASTE COLL. UTILITIES 18,100 593.94 2,969.91 0.00 15,130.09 16.41
404-530-226-00 COMP, UNEMPL & INSURANCE 58,000 4,515.53 19,269.35 0.00 38,730.65 5322
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 76,100 5,109.47 225 239.2% 0.00 53,860.74 29.22
COMMODITIES
404-530-341-00 SHOP MAINTENANCE 42,480 2,510.53 8,385.01 0.00 34,094.99 19.74
404-530-341-05 SAFETY EQUIPMENT 10,000 0.00 134.99 0.00 9,865.01 1.35
404-530-343-00 TRUCK MAINTENANCE 80,000 5,432.08 33,336.32 136.09 46,527.59 41.84
404-530-343-01 GAS & OIL EXPENSE 1,2,3,4 90,000 18,402.62 54,403.60 0.00 35,596.40 60.45
404-530-344-00 MAINTENANCE OTHER DEPTS. 2,200 0.00 Q.00 0.00 2,200.00 0.00
404-530-345-00 WASTE COLL. UNIFORMS 13,900 0.00 3,511.27 0.00 10,388.73 2526
TOTAL COMMODITIES 238,580 26,345.23 99, 771,19 136.09 138, 672.72 41.88
CAPITAL OUTLAY
404-530-459-00 WASTE COLL. NEW EQUIPMENT 143,632 2,216.37 13,859.55 0.00 129,772.45 9.65
404-530-459-01 TOTER SYSTEM 23,500 5,315.25 21,261.00 0.00 2,239.00 90.47
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 167 ;132 7,531.62 35,120.55 0.00 132,011.45 21.01
CONTRTBUTIONS
404-530-561-00 DUMPSTERS (NEW) 30,000 0.00 26,257.98 0.00 3,742.02 87.53
TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS 30,000 0.00 26,257.98 0.00 3,742.02 87 .53
NON-OPERATING EXPENSES
404-530-999-00 COLLECTION MISCELLANEOUS 16,000 1,410.54 4,080.77 0.00 11;919.23 25.50
TOTAL NON-OPERATING EXPENSES 16,000 1,410.54 4,080.77 0.00 11,919.23 25.50
TOTAL WASTE DEPARTMENT 1,429,004 100,564.58 507,363.94 136.09 921,503.97 3581
RECYCLING DEPARTMENT
SALARIES & BENEFITS
404-531-103-00 RECYCLING SALARIES 100,000 8,037.64 34,602.88 0.00 65,397.12 34.60
404-531-103-01 ADJUST COMPENSATED ABSENC 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
404-531-104-00 FICA TAX 7,650 611.91 2,636.75 0.00 5,013.:25 34.47



CITY OF BUCKHANNON

11-02-2022 09:29 aM